

TINIAN & AGUIGUAN LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION twenty-second northern marianas commonwealth legislature second senatorial district

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, 2021

| SESSION DAY | CALENDAR DAY | TIME |
|--|------------------------|-----------|
| 1 st Day, First Special Session | Friday, April 23, 2021 | 2:30 p.m. |

MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM Office of the Mayor, Municipality of Tinian & Aguiguan

ORDER OF BUSINESS

A Moment of Silent Prayer

- A. CALL TO ORDER
- B. ROLL CALL
- C. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

D. ADOPTION OF JOURNALS:

TALD Journal No. 22-3 (3rd Day, First Regular Session – 3/11/2021)

E. INTRODUCTION OF LOCAL BILLS:

HLB NO. 22-4: "To appropriate up to Two Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Six US Dollars (\$202,996.00) of the Earned Bond interest Income collected for the Second Senatorial District that has been identified by the Commonwealth Development Authority as available for appropriations; and for other purposes." (*Introduced by: Rep. Patrick H. San Nicolas-3/16/21 – see Hse. Comm. 22-1*).

HLB NO. 22-5: "To appropriate funds specifically allotted to the Second Senatorial District under Public Law 18-30, as amended; and for other purposes." (*Introduced by: Rep. Patrick H. San Nicolas-3/16/21 – see Hse. Comm. 22-2*).

F. INTRODUCTION OF LOCAL RESOLUTIONS: None

G. MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR: None

H. MESSAGES FROM THE MAYOR OF TINIAN & AGUIGUAN:

Mayor's Comm. 22-1: 4/13/21 – Commenting on HLB Nos. 22-4 & 22-5.

I. MESSAGES FROM THE TINIAN & AGUIGUAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: None

J. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS FROM HEADS OF DEPT./AGENCIES: None

K. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMUNICATIONS:

Hse. Comm. 22-1: 3/18/21 – Transmitting for Delegation action **HLB No. 22-4**, entitled, "To appropriate up to Two Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Six US Dollars (\$202,996.00) of the Earned Bond interest Income collected for the Second Senatorial District that has been identified by the Commonwealth Development Authority as available for appropriations; and for other purposes."

Hse. Comm. 22-2: 3/18/21 – Transmitting for Delegation action **HLB No. 22-5**: "To appropriate funds specifically allotted to the Second Senatorial District under Public Law 18-30, as amended; and for other purposes."

L. SENATE COMMUNICATIONS: None

M. DELEGATION MATTERS:

Del. Matters No. 22-10: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to the Honorable Ralph DLG. Torres, Governor, CNMI.

Del. Matters No. 22-11: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to the Honorable Jude U. Hofschneider, President of the Senate, 22nd NMCL.

Del. Matters No. 22-12: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to the Honorable Edmund S. Villagomez, Speaker of the House of Representatives, 22nd NMCL.

Del. Matters No. 22-13: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to the Honorable Edwin P. Aldan, Mayor, Tinian and Aguiguan.

Del. Matters No. 22-14: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to the Honorable Joseph E. Santos, Chairman, 18th Tinian & Aguiguan Municipal Council.

Del. Matters No. 22-15: 3/9/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-2 (Late Michael Napu King Aldan) to Mr. Mathew C. Masga, Resident Department Head, Department of Public Safety-Tinian.

Del. Matters No. 22-16: 3/16/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-3 (Late Joaquin H. Borja) to the Honorable Ralph DLG. Torres, Governor, CNMI.

Del. Matters No. 22-17: 3/16/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-3 (Late Joaquin H. Borja) to the Honorable Jude U. Hofschneider, President of the Senate, 22nd NMCL.

Del. Matters No. 22-18: 3/16/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-3 (Late Joaquin H. Borja) to the Honorable Edmund S. Villagomez, Speaker of the House of Representatives, 22nd NMCL.

Del. Matters No. 22-19: 3/16/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-3 (Late Joaquin H. Borja) to the Honorable Edwin P. Aldan, Mayor, Tinian and Aguiguan.

Del. Matters No. 22-20: 3/16/21 - Transmitting certified copy of TALD Res. No. 22-3 (Late Joaquin H. Borja) to the Honorable Joseph E. Santos, Chairman, 18th Tinian & Aguiguan Municipal Council.

Del. Matters No. 22-21: 3/17/21 – To Secretary Haaland, Insular & International Affairs, U.S. Dept. of the Interior re: MAP &CFDA.

Del. Matters No. 22-22: 3/18/21 – Solicit comments on HLB Nos. 22-4 & 22-5 from Mayor Aldan, Mayor of Tinian.

Del. Matters No. 22-23: 3/18/21 – Solicit comments on HLB Nos. 22-4 & 22-5 from Chairperson Santos, 18th TAMC.

N. MISCELLANEOUS COMMUNICATIONS:

Misc. Comm. No. 22-1: 3/17/21 – CDA, Executive Director re House Local Bill No. 22-4.

O. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES: None

P. REPORTS OF SPECIAL/CONFERENCE COMMITTEES: None

Q. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

R. RESOLUTION CALENDAR:

| TALD Resolution No. | Short Title | Action |
|------------------------|-------------|--------|
| | | |

S. BILL CALENDAR: None

First Reading

| Bill No. | Short Title | Action |
|----------|-------------|--------|
| | | |
| | | |

Second Reading

| Bill No. | Short Title | Action |
|----------|-------------|--------|
| | | |

T. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:

U. ANNOUNCEMENTS:

V. ADJOURNMENT.